

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOYOLA**

---

Case No. 7:13-cv-01311-DAE-MJB

---

Todd Bruno,  
Plaintiff,

v.

Charles H. Rose, III,  
Defendant.

---

**Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Support of  
Plaintiff's Motion to Remand to State Court**

---

/s/ 1331

State Bar No. 19158661  
1234 1234<sup>th</sup> Street  
Whiteacre, TY 12344  
(223) 555-5555 (phone)  
(223) 555-0000 (fax)  
Attorney for Todd Bruno

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
DISCUSSION.....	5
I. This Court should grant Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand because Rose was a citizen of Loyola at the time Bruno filed his claim, thereby eliminating diversity between the parties and effectively divesting this Court of jurisdiction .....	5
A. Due to his status as a prisoner, Rose presumptively retains his Loyola citizenship .....	7
B. To the extent that Rose may rebut this presumption, he failed to sufficiently demonstrate a bona fide intent to remain in Stetson so as to attain diverse citizenship .....	10
II. This Court should grant Plaintiff’s Motion to Remand because Rose filed his Notice of Removal five days after the timeline for removal expired .....	13
A. The timeline for removal began when Bruno perfected service on May 13, 2013, because the prison acted as Rose’s agent for service of process.....	14
B. Bruno perfected service on May 13, 2013, when he relied on a reasonably calculated method of service.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	22
<i>Blair v. City of Worcester</i> , 522 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	21, 22
<i>Cassens v. Cassens</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D. Ill. 2006) .....	18
<i>Coury v. Prot</i> , 85 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Denlinger v. Brennan</i> , 87 F.3d 214 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Dusenbery v. U.S.</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Edick v. Poznanski</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 666 (W.D. Mich. 1998).....	11
<i>Garcia Perez v. Santaella</i> , 364 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914) .....	23
<i>Hall v. Curran</i> , 599 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	11, 15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	7
<i>Housand v. Heiman</i> , 594 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>In re Focus Media Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21

<i>Janzen v. Goos</i> , 302 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1962) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Hadican</i> , 552 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	passim
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	7
<i>Krasnov v. Dinan</i> , 465 F.2d 1298 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Lew v. Moss</i> , 797 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Lindsey v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 101 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 27
<i>Mas v. Perry</i> , 489 F.2d 1396 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	6
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	10
<i>Melendez-Garcia v. Sanchez</i> , 629 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Messick v. Southern Penn. Bus Co.</i> , 59 F.Supp. 799 (E.D. Penn. 1945) .....	13
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 88 U.S. 350 (1874) .....	8, 13
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	26
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999) .....	19, 20

<i>Neuberger v. United States</i> , 13 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1926) .....	9
<i>Ownby v. Cohen</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 558 (W.D. Va. 1998).....	15
<i>Poucher v. Intercounty Appliance Corp.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 824 (D. Colo. 1995) .....	16
<i>Roller v. Holly</i> , 176 U.S. 398 (1900) .....	23
<i>Rolling Greens MHP, L.P. v. Comcast SCH Holdings L.L.C.</i> , 374 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Russell Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 264 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 26
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. KIA Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Scott v. Sonnet, Sale &amp; Kuehne</i> , 989 F. Supp. 542 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	15
<i>Slaughter v. Toye Bros. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	17
<i>Stifel v. Hopkins</i> , 477 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir. 1973).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Sullivan v. Freeman</i> , 944 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Sun Printing &amp; Publ'g Ass'n v. Edwards</i> , 194 U.S. 377 (1904) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gronich</i> , 211 F. 548 (W.D. Wash. 1914) .....	11

<i>United States v. Stabler</i> , 169 F.2d 995 (3d Cir. 1948) .....	10
<i>Wendel v. Hoffman</i> , 24 F. Supp. 63 (D.N.J. 1938).....	10
<i>Whiting v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	23, 27
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
28 U.S.C.A. § 1332 (West 2012).....	6
28 U.S.C.A. § 1446 (West 2011).....	19
<b><i>Rules</i></b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 3 .....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 4 .....	21, 23
<b><i>Journal Articles</i></b>	
Harrison Tweed & Christopher S. Sargent, <i>Death and Taxes are Certain—But What of Domicile</i> , 53 HARV. L. REV. 68, 82 (1939).....	9
Note, <i>Evidentiary Factors in the Determination of Domicil</i> , 61 Harv. L. Rev.1232 (1948) .....	8
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 81 (4 <sup>th</sup> pocket ed. 2011).....	13
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS § 47 (1834) .....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 17 (1971).....	8, 9, 10
